Ms. Wong is a professional investor and a merchant principally engaged in consumption retail
business in Hong Kong. As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Wong holds 129,750,000
shares, representing 4.88% of the issued share capital of the Company.

To the best of the Director’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscribers are Independent Third Parties and that they are third parties
independent of each others.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$0.1 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding
structure as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding structure
immediately upon

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Directors

Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 2,860,000 0.11 2,860,000 0.10
Mr. Gao Ran 2,440,000 0.09 2,440,000 0.08
Mr. Liu Yangyang 3,320,000 0.12 3,320,000 0.11

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Chan Yuen Tung 613,187,537 23.05 613,187,537 20.34
The Subscribers

– Mr. Chiau 99,521,256 3.74 285,521,256 9.47
– Ms. Wong 129,750,000 4.88 297,750,000 9.88

Other public Shareholders 1,809,482,185 68.01 1,809,482,185 60.02

Total 2,660,560,978 100.00 3,014,560,978 100.00

– 10 –

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund-raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

(approximately)
Intended use of
proceeds Actual use of proceeds

23 November 2021 Right issue on the basis of one
(1) rights share for every
two (2) existing shares held
on record date of 3 January
2022

HK$101,130,000 Intends to use for
repayment of debts and
general working capital

Fully utilised as intended

24 August 2021 Placing of 170,000,000